Discounted risk margin 41,138

Net discounted provision for claims outstanding 383,954

* Includes Pre-1985, asbestos, lung disease and catastrophic claims

Coal Services
Annual Report 2016

76Introduction
and Highlights

Introduction
and Highlights
People and
Customers

Welfare,
Community and
Environment

Specialised
Health and
Safety Scheme Governance

Financial
Report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements – Group financial position continued

Note 6: Provision for outstanding claims continued

e) Sensitivity analysis – insurance contracts
Coal Mines Insurance Pty Ltd conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to risk of changes in the key underlying variables. The valuations included in the reported results are calculated using certain
assumptions about these variables as disclosed above. The movement in any key variables will impact the performance and equity of the Company. The tables below describe how a change in each insurance liability
assumption will affect the profit/loss and equity of the Company.

MOVEMENT IN
VARIABLE

%

IMPACT ON EQUITY
AND PROFIT NET OF

REINSURANCE
2016
$’000

IMPACT ON EQUITY
AND PROFIT NET OF

REINSURANCE
2015
$’000

Active claims tail continuance rate +2% 27,384 22,277

-2% (14,778) (12,426)

Common law and redemption utilisation rate +10% 12,854 13,686

-10% (12,854) (13,686)

Expense rate +1% 3,572 3,558

-1% (3,572) (3,558)

Discount rate +1% (20,311) (18,780)

-1% 23,325 21,462

Inflation rate – normal +1% 23,043 21,392

-1% (20,500) (19,107)

Inflation rate – superimposed +1% to classes with SI 10,827 10,046

-1% to classes with SI (9,552) (8,900)

Coal Services
Annual Report 2016

77Introduction
and Highlights

Introduction
and Highlights
People and
Customers

Welfare,
Community and
Environment

Specialised
Health and
Safety Scheme Governance

Financial
Report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements – Group financial position continued

Note 6: Provision for outstanding claims continued

f) Movement in outstanding claims liability

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Gross central estimate at beginning of year 346,004 340,289

Gross risk margin at the beginning of year 41,521 40,835

Expected future recoveries (including risk margin) (5,333) (5,197)

[…]

in a currency other than Australian dollars. The Group considers
this exposure limited and as such no hedge instruments have been
entered into at the balance sheet date.

iii) Interest rate risk

Financial instruments with floating interest rate expose the Group to
cash flow interest rate risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments
expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group holds
interest bearing short term deposits with various banks.

Coal Services
Annual Report 2016

94Introduction
and Highlights

Introduction
and Highlights
People and
Customers

Welfare,
Community and
Environment

Specialised
Health and
Safety Scheme Governance

Financial
Report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements – Risk management continued

Note 21: Financial risk management continued

iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and other price risk.

INTEREST RATE RISK OTHER PRICE RISK
CARRYING

AMOUNT
$’000

-1% PROFIT/
EQUITY

$’000

+1% PROFIT/
EQUITY

$’000

-10% PROFIT/
EQUITY

$’000

+10% PROFIT/
EQUITY

$’000

2016

Financial assets:

Cash 7,710 (77) 77 – –

Trade and other receivables 16,327 – – – –

Deferred settlement on sale of property 16,426 – – (1,643) 1,643

Australian bond trust units 277,319 (964) 964 (27,732) 27,732

Australian listed shares 62,621 – – (6,262) 6,262

Overseas equity trust units 31,945 – – (3,195) 3,195

Global infrastructure funds 27,987 – – (2,799) 2,799

Global fixed income and absolute return funds 27,645 (276) 276 (2,765) 2,765

Hedge funds 37,171 – – (3,717) 3,717

Australian cash funds 14,757 (148) 148 – –

519,908 (1,465) 1,465 (48,113) 48,113

2015

Financial assets:

Cash 8,006 (80) 80 – –

Trade and other receivables 13,376 – – – –

Deferred settlement on sale of property 17,110 (171) 171 (1,711) 1,711

Australian bond trust units 264,932 (2,649) 2,649 (26,493) 26,493

Australian listed shares 56,831 – – (5,683) 5,683

Overseas equity trust units 43,554 – – (4,355) 4,355

Global infrastructure funds 30,626 – – (3,062) 3,062

Global fixed income and absolute return funds 11,321 (113) 113 (1,132) 1,132

Hedge funds 34,916 – – (3,491) 3,491

Australian cash funds 34,099 (341) 341 – –

514,771 (3,354) 3,354 (45,927) 45,927

Coal Services
Annual Report 2016

95Introduction
and Highlights

Introduction
and Highlights
People and
Customers

Welfare,
Community and
Environment

Specialised
Health and
Safety Scheme Governance

Financial
Report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements – Risk management continued

Note 21: Financial risk management continued

b) Credit risk exposures
Credit risk is the risk of loss from a counterparty failing to meet their financial obligations. The Group’s credit risk arises predominantly from investment activities, future claims on the reinsurance contracts and
trade receivables.